

The Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 38 WAP 2010

DIANA K. BETZ, Executrix of the Estate of **CHARLES SIMIKIAN**, deceased,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

PNEUMO ABEX LLC, successor in interest to Abex Corporation; **ALLIED SIGNAL, INC.**,
in its own right and as successor in interest to Bendix Corporation, **BORG-WARNER
CORPORATION**; **CARLISLE COMPANIES, INC.**; **OKONITE COMPANY**; **GENERAL
MOTORS CORPORATION**; **KELSEY-HAYES COMPANY**; **METROPOLITAN LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY**, a/k/a Metropolitan Insurance Company; **DAIMLERCHRYSLER
CORPORATION**, f/k/a Chrysler Corporation; **FORD MOTOR COMPANY**;
VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC.; **NAPA AUTOMOTIVE PARTS GROUP**;
ROHRICH CADILLAC, INC.; **DYKE MOTOR SUPPLY COMPANY, INC.**; **SOUTH
HILLS AUTO PARTS CO.**,

Defendants/Appellants

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**PENNSYLVANIA CHAMBER OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY,
PENNSYLVANIA BUSINESS COUNCIL, NFIB/PENNSYLVANIA,
PENNSYLVANIA MANUFACTURERS' ASSOCIATION, INSURANCE
FEDERATION OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC., CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, COALITION FOR LITIGATION
JUSTICE, INC., AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES**

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

*Appeal from the Opinion of the Superior Court, Published as
Betz v. Pneumo Abex, 998 A.2d 962, 970 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010),
Reversing the Trial Court Exclusion of Expert Testimony in Favor of Defendants.*

Daniel B. Donahoe (Pa. ID No. 58822)
Ira L. Podheiser (Pa. ID No. 46973)
BURNS, WHITE & HICKTON
Four Northshore Center
106 Isabella Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15212
Telephone: (412) 995-3000
Facsimile: (412) 995-3300

Counsel for Amici

Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and
Industry, Pennsylvania Business
Council, NFIB/Pennsylvania,
Pennsylvania Manufacturers'
Association, Insurance Federation of
Pennsylvania, Inc., Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America, Coalition for Litigation
Justice, Inc., American Insurance
Association, American Chemistry
Council, NFIB Small Business Legal
Center, National Association of
Manufacturers, National Association of
Mutual Insurance Companies

Of Counsel

Coalition for Litigation Justice

William L. Anderson
Elaine A. Panagakos
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 624-2942
Facsimile: (202) 628-5116

*Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America*

Robin S. Conrad

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| I. The Trial Judge Properly Applied His Own Intellect and Analysis in Reviewing and Excluding Dr. Maddox’s <i>Any Exposure</i> Opinion. | 9 |
| A. Trial Courts in Pennsylvania Are <i>Required</i> to Use Their Own Cognitive Powers to Assess and Analyze Expert Testimony. | 10 |
| B. The Trial Judge Properly Exercised His Authority to Identify Logical and Scientific Errors in Dr. Maddox’s Opinions. | 14 |
| II. The <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory, as Applied by Dr. Maddox in This Case, Represents an Unscientific Expansion of Asbestos Causation Principles. | 17 |
| A. Dr. Maddox Eschewed Any Consideration of Dose, the Most Important Principle of Toxicology, in Relying Exclusively on the <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory for His Opinion. | 18 |
| B. The Any Exposure Theory Has Created an Unwarranted Expansion of Asbestos Litigation. | 21 |
| III. The <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory Is Neither Good Science Nor Good Law. | 23 |
| A. The <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory Is Inconsistent with Asbestos Science and Evidence of Disease in Mechanics..... | 23 |
| 1. The Any Exposure Theory Disregards Fiber Potency. | 24 |
| 2. The Any Exposure Theory Is Contradicted by Extensive Epidemiology..... | 26 |
| B. The <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory Is Inconsistent with Pennsylvania Law and the Vast Majority of Other Court Opinions. | 30 |
| C. Judge Colville Properly Rejected the “Small Bridges” Dr. Maddox Relies on to Overcome the Lack of Evidence Supporting His Position. .. | 35 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Anderson v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> , No. 05-2-04551-5 SEA (Wash. Super. Oct. 31, 2006) | 5, 33 |
| <i>Bartel v. John Crane Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2004)..... | 5, 19, 33, 34 |
| <i>Basile v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , No. 11484 CD 2005 (Pa. Ct Com. Pl. Feb. 22, 2007)..... | 5 |
| <i>Betz v. Pneumo Abex</i> , 998 A.2d 962 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)..... | passim |
| <i>Blum v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 705 A.2d 1314 (Pa. Super. 1997)..... | 13, 14, 17, 39 |
| <i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007)..... | 5, 23, 32, 36 |
| <i>Braun v. Lorillard Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1996) | 37 |
| <i>Brooks v. Stone Architecture</i> , 934 So.2d 350 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006) | 5, 32 |
| <i>Butler v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , Civ. Act. No. 2008CA114 (Super. Ct. Morgan Cty, a., June 29, 2010) | passim |
| <i>Buttita v. Allied Signal</i> , 2010 WL 1427273 (N.J.Super. A.D. 2010) | 33 |
| <i>Casey v. Ohio Medical Products</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1380 (N.D. Cal. 1995) | 40 |
| <i>Cavallo v. Star Enter.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 756 (E.D. Va. 1995), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 100 F.3d 1150 (4 th Cir. 1996) | 37 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Powell</i> , 527 Pa. 288, 590 A.2d 1240 (1991) | 12 |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Topa</i> , 471 Pa. 223, 369 A.2d 1277 (1977) | 12 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Zook</i> , 531 Pa. 79, 615 A.2d 1 (Pa. 1992)..... | 13 |
| <i>Daly v. Arvinmeritor, Inc.</i> , Case No. 07-19211 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 30, 2009)..... | 5, 34 |
| <i>Degrasse v. Anco Insulations</i> , No. 2007-12736 (Orleans Civ. Dist. Ct., La., Sep. 13, 2007)..... | 5, 32 |
| <i>Free v. Ametek</i> , No. 07-2-04091-9-SEA (Wash. King County Super. Ct. Feb. 29, 2008) (Barnett, J.)..... | passim |
| <i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923)..... | passim |
| <i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 239 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App. 2007)..... | 5, 32 |
| <i>Gideon v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , (5th Cir. 1985) 761 F.2d 1129 | 24 |
| <i>Grady v. Frito Lay, Inc.</i> , 576 Pa. 546, 839 A.2d 1038 (2003)..... | 11, 15 |
| <i>Gregg v. V-J Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 596 Pa. 274, 943 A.2d 216 (2007)..... | 5, 23, 31 |
| <i>Hall v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 947 F.Supp. 1387 (D. Or. 1996) | 40 |
| <i>Henricksen v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 605 F.Supp.2d 1142 (E.D. Wa. 2009)..... | 5, 35, 39 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 59 Pa. D. & C. 4th 62 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. June 11, 2002)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , Cause No. 2004-3964 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Jul. 18, 2007)..... | 5, 32, 36 |
| <i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , No. 2004-3964 (Tex. Dist. Ct., 11th Dist., Harris County Jan. 20, 2004) | 5, 32 |
| <i>In re Toxic Substances Cases</i> , No. A.D. 03-319, 2006 WL 2404008 (Colville, J.) (Pa. Com. Pl., Aug. 17, 2006), <i>rev'd</i> 998 A.2d 962 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010) | passim |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 355 B.R. 462 (Bkrcty. D. Del 2006) | 5, 31, 38, 40 |
| <i>King v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 24 (Neb. 2009)..... | 33 |
| <i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F. 3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005) | 5, 30 |
| <i>Lohrmann v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 782 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1986) | 23 |
| <i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas & Electric Co.</i> , No. 07-6385, 2009 WL 188051 (6 th Cir. Jan 7, 2009)..... | 5, 30 |
| <i>Moore v. Ashland Chemical</i> , 151 F.3d 269 (5 th Cir. 1998) | 37 |
| <i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 434, 857 N.E. 2d 1114 (Ct. App. 2006) | 5, 32, 35 |
| <i>Robertson v. Ashby</i> , No. 532,769, Motion Hearing Tr. (East Baton Rouge Parish, La., Jan. 19, 2010)..... | 5, 32 |
| <i>Smith v. Kelly-Moore Paint Co.</i> , No. 2-08-198-CV, 2010 WL 682343 (2d Dist. Texas Ct. App, Feb. 25, 2010) | 5, 32 |
| <i>Summers v. Certainteed</i> , 886 A.2d 240 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>Sutera v. Perrier Group of America Inc.</i> , 986 F.Supp. 655 (D. Mass. 1997) | 39 |
| <i>Trach v. Fellin</i> , 817 A.2d 1102 (Pa. Super. 2003)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wade-Greaux v. Ohio Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 1441 (D. V.I. 1994) | 40 |
| <i>Wheat v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 31 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 1994) | 37 |
| <i>Whiting v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 891 F.Supp. 12 (D. Mass. 1995) | 37 |
| <i>Wintz v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 1997) | 19 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Wright v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1996) | 19 |
|--|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Andrues, Mary Carter, <i>Proof of Cancer Causation in Toxic Waste Litigation: The Case of Determinacy Versus Indeterminacy</i> , 61 S. CAL. L. REV. 2075, 2088 (Sep. 1988)..... | 26 |
| Behrens, M. & Anderson, W., <i>The “Any Exposure” Theory: An Unsound Basis for Asbestos Causation and Expert Testimony</i> , 37 S.W.U. L. Rev. 480 (2008)..... | 4 |
| Black, Bert, <i>Epidemiologic Proof in Toxic Tort Litig.</i> , 52 FORDHAM L. REV. 732, 736 (April 1984) | 26 |
| Butnor, K., <i>Exposure to Brake Dust and Malignant Mesothelioma: A Study of 10 Cases with Mineral Fiber Analyses</i> , 47 Ann. Occup. Hyg. 325, 327 (2003) | 29 |
| Dement, J., <i>Follow-Up Study of Chrysotile Textile Workers: Cohort Mortality and Case-Control Analyses</i> , 26 Am. J. Indus. Med. 431, 437-438 (1994)..... | 25 |
| Eaton, David L., <i>Scientific Judgment and Toxic Torts—A Primer In Toxicology For Judges And Lawyers</i> , 12 J.L. & POL’Y 5, 11 (2003) | 18 |
| Faulk, Richard O., <i>Dispelling the Myths of Asbestos Litigation: Solutions for Common Law Courts</i> , 44 S. TEX. L. REV. 945 (2003) | 21 |
| FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE, REFERENCE GUIDE ON TOXICOLOGY at 403 | 18 |
| Goodman, Michael, <i>Mesothelioma and Lung Cancer Among Motor Vehicle Mechanics: a Meta-analysis</i> , 48 ANN. OCCUP. HYG. 309 (2004)..... | 27 |
| Green, Michael, <i>Expert Witnesses and Sufficiency of Evidence in Toxic Substances Litigation: The Legacy of the Agent Orange and Bendectin Litigation</i> , 86 NW. U. L. Rev. 643 (1992)..... | 26 |
| Hein, M., <i>Follow-Up Study of Chrysotile Textile Workers: Cohort Mortality and Exposure-Response</i> , 64 Occup. Envir. Med. 616 (2007) | 25 |
| Hensler, Deborah <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos Litigation in the U.S.: A New Look at an Old Issue</i> , RAND Corporation, August 2001 | 21 |
| Laden, Francine, <i>Lung Cancer and Mesothelioma among Male Automobile Mechanics: A Review</i> , 19 REVS. ON ENVTL. HEALTH 39 (2004)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| McDonald, A.D., <i>Malignant Mesothelioma in North America</i> , 46 <i>CANCER</i> 1650 (1980)..... | 27 |
| McElvenny, D.M., <i>Mesothelioma Mortality in Great Britain from 1968 to 2001</i> , 55 <i>Occ. Med.</i> 79 (2005) | 29 |
| Neuberger, M. <i>Individual Asbestos Exposure: Smoking and Mortality – a Cohort Study in the Asbestos Cement Industry</i> , 47 <i>Brit. J. Indus. Med.</i> 615 (1990) | 25 |
| Peto, J., et al., <i>Occupational, Domestic and Environmental Mesothelioma Risks in Britain: A Case-Control Study</i> , UK Health and Safety Executive (2009)..... | 28 |
| Rake, C., et al., <i>Occupational, Domestic and Environmental Mesothelioma risks in the British Population: A Case Control Study</i> , 100 <i>BRITISH J. CANCER</i> 1175 (2009)..... | 24, 28 |
| Rees, D., <i>Case Control Study of Mesothelioma in South Africa</i> , 35 <i>Am. J. Indus. Med.</i> 213 (1999)..... | 24 |
| Report on the Peer Consultation Workshop to Discuss a Proposed Protocol to Assess Asbestos-Related Risk, U.S. EPA, May 30, 2003 | 24 |
| Schwartz, Victor E. & Lorber, Leah, <i>A Letter to the Nation’s Trial Judges: How the Focus on Efficiency is Hurting You and Innocent Victims in Asbestos Liability Cases</i> , 24 <i>AM. J. TRIAL ADVOC.</i> 247 (2000) | 21 |
| Stephen J. Carroll <i>et al.</i> , <i>ASBESTOS LITIGATION</i> , RAND Institute for Civil Justice at 28 (2005)..... | 21 |
| Teschke, Kay, <i>Mesothelioma Surveillance to Locate Sources of Exposure to Asbestos</i> , 88 <i>CANADIAN J. PUB. HEALTH</i> 163 (1997)..... | 27 |
| Teta, J., et al., <i>Therapeutic Radiation for Lymphoma: Risk of Malignant Mesothelioma</i> , 109 <i>Cancer Radiotherapy and Mesothelioma</i> 1432 (2007)..... | 41 |
| Thomas, H.F., <i>Further Follow-Up Study of Workers from an Asbestos Cement Factory</i> , 39 <i>Brit. J. Indus. Med.</i> 273 (1982) | 25 |
| Watson, Towers, <i>A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclosures From Form 10-Ks - Insights</i> , Apr. 2010..... | 22 |
